
 

 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-Chair), Scott, 

Cunningham-Cross, Brooks, Burton, Taylor and Boyce 
 
Mrs R Barber (Co-opted Statutory Member)  
 

Date: Wednesday, 23 January 2013 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 

November 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak on an item on the agenda or an 
issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  
 
Anyone who wishes to register or who requires further 
information is requested to contact the Democracy Officer for this 
meeting, details of whom are listed at the foot of this agenda.  
 
The deadline for registering to speak is 5.00pm the working day 
before the meeting, in this case 5.00pm on Tuesday 22 January 
2013. 
 



 

 

4. Attendance of Cabinet Member for Leisure, 
Culture & Tourism - Update on priorities 
and challenges   

(Pages 11 - 14) 

 The Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture & Tourism will be 
attending the meeting to provide a progress update on her 
priorities and challenges for this municipal year.  An extract from 
the minutes of the last meeting she attended, providing 
information on those priorities and challenges is attached for 
Members information. 
 

5. Proposed Scrutiny Review of Careers 
Education, Information, Advice and 
Guidance for young people in schools and 
colleges - Scoping Report   

(Pages 15 - 22) 

 Members are asked to consider the scoping report for scrutiny 
review of Careers Education, Information, Advice and Guidance 
for young people in schools and colleges and decide whether or 
not they wish to proceed with a scrutiny review of the topic 
proposed by Cllr D’Agorne. 
 

6. Bi-Annual Safeguarding Update   (Pages 23 - 72) 
 This report, jointly prepared by the Assistant Director for 

Children’s Specialist Services and the Chair of City of York 
Safeguarding Children Board [CYSCB] updates the committee on 
national and local developments over the past six months 
 

7. Learning and Culture Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Workplan for 2012/13   

(Pages 73 - 74) 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the 
2012-13 municipal year. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 
a) York Theatre Royal: Update to December 

2012   
(Pages 75 - 84) 

 This report informs the Scrutiny Committee of the progress and 
performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current 
Service Level Agreement (SLA).  It covers the period from 
September 2012 to January 2013 with an update of delivery on 
quantitative measures from the start of the financial year in April 
2012. For this reason, it is considered that this information 
should be presented to Members at this meeting rather than 
delaying it to a future meeting. 



 

 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officers responsible for servicing this meeting, as listed 
above.  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting?
[...]
��/����2	4	����	�7��38��

"%��4	/�"%#@�

•� ����7��4���054������0	�1	�������	��4��������5�7���0�����
����/�����;��04	
��

Page 8



#��4��"%#@��

•� �����5�	� 5	4��� 	�7���5� ���� �<��������� 4�5� !��0��4��
&�����

�
�� ����!9� �/4���/��3�	
�0�4��2��41	��5���26�������/��

42�7��455������8�
�
��� ��9� � ���
��0��/�����������;��3�	
�0�4���0����54��8��
�
�
�
�
��������	����5*��/4�	�
J�/��������1���4	��5�4��F8%%�0��4�5������/�5�4��K8%%�0�L8

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Extract from the Minutes of the Meeting of Learning & Culture Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee held on 30 April 2012 
 
Agenda Item 57 - Attendance of the Cabinet Member For Leisure & Culture - 
End Of Year Update & 2012/3 Priorities 
 
The Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion attended the 
meeting and gave an update on her portfolio area which included: 
 
Neighbourhood Management 
The Cabinet Member confirmed she had undertaken the review of the 
Neighbourhood Management Unit and was actively working on providing 
Councillors with a clear channel to report any ward issues as currently 
Members had far too many options. This new model would allow a more 
effective and efficient way of working by streamlining staff time and allowing 
Members to take the lead on any Ward issues and budget proposals. 
 
In answer to Members questions it was confirmed that: 
 
• Herself and Chief Officers were currently considering a new structure for the 
Neighbourhood Management Unit. 

• Officers would be available to support Members when considering different 
ways of engaging residents. 

• Members were currently receiving group briefing sessions on the new 
model and further sessions could be arranged if Members felt this was 
needed. 

• A handbook would be produced to support members to move the project 
forward. 

• Details of future ward committee dates would be announced and delivered 
as an insert inside the Your Voice publication. 

 
EFLG – Diversity and Inclusi
[...]
Learning and Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
24 January 2013 

 

Proposed Scrutiny Review of Careers Education, Information, Advice 
and Guidance for young people in schools and colleges – Scoping 
Report 

 
Background to Suggested Review 

1. In September 2012, in response to a scrutiny topic proposed by 
Councillor D’Agorne (see copy attached at Annex A), the Committee 
received a report detailing national and local developments in the 
provision of careers education information and guidance (CEIAG) to 
young people in schools and colleges. 

 
2. The Committee agreed the topic was worthy of further investigation but 

recognised that careful consideration needed to be given to the timing 
of the review, due to the changing landscape and new arrangements 
for commissioning and delivering careers guidance due to be 
introduced in March 2013.  With that in mind, Members agreed to 
postpone their consideration of a scoping report for the review until this 
meeting.  

 
 National Developments 
 
3. The statutory guidance has now been revised by the Department for 

Education (DfE) requiring schools and colleges to secure independent 
and impartial careers guidance from year 8 up to year 13. 

 
4. The previous paper also highlighted how the Local Authority intended 

to support and challenge schools and colleges to deliver more than 
just the statutory minimum, and to quality assure their approach.  An 
OFSTED thematic review starting spring and concluding in Summer 
2013, will also focus on this, and will include:  
 
• Working with schools to enrich their CEIAG curriculum ensuring that 

all have programmes which involve regular employer visits and 
input. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 15



• Ensuring that young people feed back on the quality of the CEIAG 
programme and individual advice, guidance and support. 

 
• Support and challenge schools and colleges to provide careers 

education from year 8 and up to year 13.  
 
• Ensuring that its overall CEIAG programme is assessed against the 

dedicated local quality awards, and that it complies with the 
proposed Quality in Careers Standard national validation. 

 
• Building upon its CEIAG programme by securing specialist careers 

advice and guidance services from an external provider, close to 
the labour market, and therefore able to assist young people to 
make informed choices.  Such a provider should meet the Matrix 
Standard (the accepted “industry standard”). 

 
 Suggested Scope for Scrutiny Review of CEIAG 
 
5 The suggested areas of enquiry for the Learning and Culture Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee are: 
 
6. i) To analyse how effectively schools, colleges and the Local Authority 

are responding to the revised statutory duty to provide careers 
guidance to young people. 

 Members could meet with senior leaders at selected secondary 
schools and York College, and engage with the IAG learning network 
of schools and colleges  to review how partnership working is 
progressing under the new arrangements described in the previous 
paper. 

 
7. ii) To consider the extent and quality of CEIAG in schools and 

colleges, models of delivery and how and they are delivered.  
 This could include meeting with a local secondary school and college 

who have been accredited against the local quality standard, to look at 
curriculum delivery and the engagement of partners including local 
employers and providers.  

 
8. iii) To consider the impact of CEIAG and support on the outcomes of 

young people, particularly those who are vulnerable, as measured by 
NEET and sustained progression. 

  Youth Support Services can provide data and case studies on the 
destinations of young people at the end of year 11 and year 13, as well 
as NEET and drop out data providing evidence of progression and 
unmet need. 

Page 16



9. iv) To gather the views of young people and parents about the 
information advice guidance and support that they receive through the 
curriculum and
[...]
commended to proceed with the review and agree a 
review remit together with a number of objectives for the review.  

  
Reason:  To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures, protocols 

and the committee’s annual workplan. 

 
Contact Details 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Steve Flatley 
Service Manager  
Integrated Youth Support 
Services. 
 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552063 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 
 

Scoping Report Approved ü Date 14 January 2013 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   

Wards Affected:   All ü 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
Learning & Culture O & S Scrutiny Report on CEIAG for Young People in 
Schools & Colleges - dated 19 September 2012 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex A – Scrutiny Topic Registration Form 

Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 
Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Report of Assistant Director for Children
of York Safeguarding Children Board [CYSCB]
 

Bi-Annual Safeguarding Update 

1. Introduction 

At a meeting of the Committee in June
a six monthly update on key children
jointly prepared by the Assistant Director for Children
Services and the Chair of the CYSCB
and local developments over 

2. City of York Safeguarding Children Board [CYSCB] 
 
 Our Local Safeguarding Children’s Board oversees the quality and 
 robustness of the multi
 city. An update from the Independent C
 includes:    

•    Updates on Serious Case Reviews
 

There are currently two Serious Case Reviews, commissioned by the 
CYSCB, and still to be concluded. The first relates to t
young child, where the main concerns were about the adequacy of 
the pre-birth assessment. The Report has been accepted by the 
Board but cannot be concluded until the related Criminal Justice 
process has been finalised.
 
The second case relate
p
[...]
ded. The first relates to the death of a 
young child, where the main concerns were about the adequacy of 

birth assessment. The Report has been accepted by the 
Board but cannot be concluded until the related Criminal Justice 

s to serious sexual exploitation of a young 
person. In this matter, there are a number of lessons to be learned by 
all agencies, Children’s Services, Police, Health and Education as to 
how cases involving sexual exploitation should be managed. 

Agenda Item 6Page 23



 

In both Serious Case Reviews, there will be the need to consider 
what information should be published. The Secretary of State expects 
the CYSCB to publish the reports, but in both cases there are 
significant reasons relating to the impact on the parties involved why 
this should not happen.  
 
The CYSCB works with all member agencies to ensure that emerging 
lessons and associated practice implications are routinely 
disseminated to relevant practitioners and managers.  

 
 Recommendation 

A high level summary of key lessons learned is included in the next 
safeguarding briefing to this Committee. 

 
•    Neglect  

 
 I have reported to this Committee in June 2012 the CYSCB thematic 

review of child neglect. This review was prompted by two learning 
lessons reviews of serious cases of neglect in York.    

   
 To further our understanding of this complex issue and to strengthen 

our local multi agency response the CYSCB delivered a regional 
conference on this subject.  This conference held York on 21st 
November had as its keynote speaker Professor Eileen Munro, 
author of the ‘Munro’ review into child protection.  

 
 The delegates, 120 in total, were drawn from a wide range of   
 professional backgrounds including Police, Health, Social Care,  
 Education and the Private and Voluntary sector. Feedback from  
 those attending was very positive and a follow up evaluation and  
 practice implications report is being prepared. 
 
 Recommendation 
 Feedback and emerging practice implications from the Neglect 

Conference are presented to a future meeting of this Committee. 
 
3. Other Childrens Safeguarding Development 
 

•    Working Together  to Safeguarding Children – Draft Guidance 
 
 The Government’s consultation has now concluded, but no decision 

has as yet been received about the final government intentions.  
There is no expectation of significant changes, but the relatively 

Page 24



 

newly appointed Children’s Minister, Edward Timpson, who might 
influence the direction to be taken.  Preliminary work is in hand to 
look at a future assessment model.  

 
 One key issue that is sure to be emphasised within the document is 

the responsibility of Local Safeguarding Children Boards to keep a 
keen watch over the quality and performance of all agencies who 
deliver services to children and young people. This specific issue is 
addressed later in this paper. 

 
•    Child Sexual Exploitation [CSE] 

 
A CYSCB Stakeholder Group has made good progress in developing 
multi-agency procedures and practice guidance for responding to 
concerns about CSE in York. Key developments include the North 
Yorkshire Police information sharing tool and specific arrangements 
to address early intervention via a risk network. This group has been 
looking at the recent Rochdale Review, and its implications for York 
will be considered at the next meeting.  A copy of the Rochdale 
Review is attached at Annex A. 

 
•    Strengthening the Quality Assurance [QA] Role of the CYSCB 

As mentioned above, the new Working Together document will 
undoubtedly stress the importance of all LSCBs maintaining a keen 
watch over the quality and performance of member agencies  in 
relation to safeguarding. This greater emphasis on the QA role of 
LSCBs is reinforced by the experience of those authorities who have 
recently been inspected under the new Ofsted framework. These 
authorities report a rigorous testing by Ofsted of their LSCBs QA
[...]
 Support Service 

 
At the heart of our arrangements to safely reduce the looked after 
population is a determination to provide help and support to children 
and their families to prevent the escalation of emerging  problems. 

 
‘Dream Again’ York’s Children and Young People’s Plan 2013 - 2016 
includes as a key priority a commitment to intervene early and 
effectively to secure a happy family life for all our children in York. 

 
The introduction of the city’s new Integrated Family Service will make 
a significant contribution to the delivery of this priority. This new 
service, which will incorporate York’s response to the national 
Troubled Families initiative, is described in detail in Annex B. 

 

Page 27



 

The success of this new initiative will depend on the continued 
strength of partnership working at a preventative level. The newly 
established teams can quickly become hubs for the co-ordination and 
delivery of this support. An important measure of success will be the 
reduction in the number of children and young people and families 
whose problems escalate and require higher levels of specialist 
intervention. 

 
Recommendation 
As part of future safeguarding briefings, the Committee should 
receive an update on the impact of the Integrated Family Service. 

 
 4. Summary of Recommendations 
 

i. A high level summary of key lessons learned from case reviews is 
included in a future Safeguarding briefing to this Committee. 

 
ii. Feedback and emerging practice implications from the Neglect 

Conference are presented to a future meeting of this Committee. 
 
iii. A detail of the CYSCB’s revised monitoring and performance 

framework is presented at a future briefing to this Committee. 
 
iv. As part of future safeguarding briefings, the Committee should 

receive an update on the impact of the Integrated Family Service. 
 
 
 
Report Authors: 
  
Roger Thompson, Independent Chair, City of York Safeguarding Children 
Board  
roger.thompson@tisc
[...]
of Park  

1. York Theatre Royal – SLA Performance Bi-annual Update Report  
2. First Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Presentation on Careers Advice in support of Scrutiny Topic Submitted by Cllr D’Agorne  
4. Update on previous Libraries Scrutiny Review, & Forthcoming Public Consultation on Libraries (FW) 
5. Workplan 

21 Nov 2012 
@ 5pm 
 

1.   Update from Cabinet Member for Education, Children & Young People's Services  
2.   Second Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Richard Hartle) 
3.   YMT Collections Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report  
4.   Workplan 

23 January 
2013 @ 5pm 

1. Attendance of Cabinet Member for Leisure & Culture – Update on priorities and challenges 
2. Scoping Report for CEIG Scrutiny Review 
3. Bi-annual progress report on Safeguarding & Looked After Children 
4. Workplan 

20 March 2013 
@ 5pm 
 

1. Third Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2. York Museums Trust – Partnership Delivery Plan Bi-annual Update Report, Development 

Plan Update (Gill Cooper) & Revised Acquisition & Disposals Policy (YMT) 
3.    York Theatre Royal – Service Level Agreement Performance Bi-annual Update Report 
4.    Update on Parks Development 
5.    Workplan 

1 May 2013  1.    Draft Workplan for 2013/14 – Discussion re Possible Topics for Review  
 

A
genda Item

 7
P

age 73



P
age 74

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Learning and Culture 
Committee 

Report of the Assistant 
Realm)  
 
York Theatre Royal:  Update to December 2012

Summary 

1. This report is to inform the Scrutiny 
performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current
Level Agreement (SLA)
against the SLA requirements below and as previously requested 
by the Learning and Culture Overvie

 Background 

2. The SLA is a joint agreement between the Council and the York 
Theatre Royal.   The SLA 

• The key objectives of the partnership and partnership 
arrangements

• Performance targets and indicators to be met by th

• Performance information to be provided, review and reporting 
procedures 

3. Reports are brought to Scrutiny Committee twice a year to report 
on performance against the outcomes agreed in the SLA
to achieve the aims set out in the SLA the 
Theatre to : 

• Provide a year round programme of work which shall include 
in-house productions, including a pantomime, youth theatre 
productions, touring drama productions, and hires to local 
amateur companies.

• Provide sign language 
performances, and touch tours.

• Provide a regular Youth Theatre for at least 250 young people 
annually. 

  
 

 

Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 23 January 2013

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture and Public 

Update to December 2012 

This report is to inform the Scrutiny Committee of the progress and 
performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current

t (SLA).  The report in Annex 1 has been prepared 
against the SLA requirements below and as previously requested 

Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny C

SLA is a joint agreement between the Council and the York 
The SLA sets out: 

he key objectives of the partnership and partnership 
arrangements 

erformance targets and indicators to be met by th

erformance information to be provided, review and reporting 

Reports are brought to Scrutiny Committee twice a year to report 
against the outcomes agreed in the SLA

to achieve the aims set out in the SLA the council requires the 

Provide a year round programme of work which shall include 
house productions, including a pantomime, youth theatre 

productions, touring drama productions, and hires to local 
amateur companies. 
Provide sign language interpreted and audio described 
performances, and touch tours. 
Provide a regular Youth Theatre for at least 250 young people 

23 January 2013 

and Public 

Committee of the progress and 
performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current Service 

The report in Annex 1 has been prepared 
aga
[...]
s.  

Implications 

7. Finance: The Council’s funding for the period under report, 
2012/13, is £304k.    

8. The report has no additional implications relating to: 

• Human Resources 
• Legal 
• Crime and Disorder 
• Equalities 
• Information Technology    

Page 76



Risk Management 

9. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there 
are no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

Recommendations 

10. The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the report and comment 
upon the progress that the Theatre has made in the last 3 months 

Reason:  To fulfil the Council’s role under the Service Agreement. 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Gill Cooper 
Head of Culture, 
Tourism and City 
Centre 
Ext. 4671  

 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Communities and 
Culture) 
 
Report Approved  Date  

Wards Affected:   All ü 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: None  

Annexes 

Annex 1: York Theatre Royal Performance report    
 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1  

York Theatre Royal: Service Level Agreement report 

January 2013 

This report will give an update of delivery against the Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) between the City of York Council and York Citizens’ 
Theatre Trust Ltd.  The report covers the period from September 2012 to 
January 2013 with an update of delivery on quantitative measures from 
the start of the financial year in April 2012. 

Total audience for April to December 2012 is 107,900.  Target audience 
for full year is 160,000. 

PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY 2012/2018  

SLA conditions are noted in bold with the details of how the theatre has 
been working to achieve them underneath. 

 

1.  Provide a year round programme of work which shall include 
in-house productions, including a pantomime, youth theatre 
productions, touring drama productions, and hires to local 
amateur companies 

Ov
[...]
atershed Productions.  In addition De Grey House houses a further 
two creative companies: Aesthetica and the Creative Arts Partnership.  

The new Friends of the York Mystery Plays have held their inaugural 
meetings in the Rooms and continue to meet regularly in the Rooms. 

In addition we have held three public dance events and 25 different 
functions from conferences to weddings.  

 

9. Work with key stakeholders on the Cultural Quarter 
developments as well as other developments as appropriate 

York Theatre Royal submitted a bid for £2.8 million to the Arts Council 
capital fund for a £4 million re-furbishment project that will add to the 
quality of experience at the theatre. York Theatre Royal’s Chief 
Executive has joined a Cultural Quarter re-invigorate York group of 
partners to discuss and set the aims for the development of the area. 
York Theatre Royal’s Chief Executive has also been working with the 
Better Bus Initiative to agree a partnership approach to the development 
of the Theatre Royal Bus Exchange in St. Leonard’s Place.  

The theatre is also working with Askham Bryan College and Re-
invigorate York on improving the patio and garden between the main 
theatre building and the De Grey House. This project will be mostly 
funded through the Friends of York Theatre Royal and will open up the 
view to the Minster from St Leonard’s Place and improve the 
landscaping in the Garden.  

 

 

Liz Wilson Chief Executive  

York Theatre Royal    16th January 2013 

 
 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Attendance of Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture & Tourism - Update on priorities and challenges
	5 Proposed Scrutiny Review of Careers Education, Information, Advice and Guidance for young people in schools and colleges - Scoping Report
	Annex A - Final

	6 Bi-Annual Safeguarding Update
	Annex A
	Annex B

	7 Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee Workplan for 2012/13
	8a York Theatre Roy

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LEARNING & CULTURE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 23 JANUARY 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), 
FITZPATRICK (VICE-CHAIR), SCOTT, 
BURTON, TAYLOR, BOYCE, WATSON 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR 
CUNNINGHAM CROSS) AND STEWARD 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR 
BROOKS ) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS CUNNINGHAM CROSS & 
COUNCILLOR BROOKS, MRS 
BARBER(CO-OPTED STATUTORY 
MEMBER)   

 
31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they might have had in respect of the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

32. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  
 
Discussion took place in relation to Minute Item 29 from the last 
meeting of the Committee held on 21 November 2012. 
 
Members of the York Museums Trust Scrutiny Review Task 
Group (Councillors Fitzpatrick, Taylor and Watson) made 
comments about the outcome of the decision made by the 
Cabinet about the Review’s Final Report.  
 
It was noted that the Cabinet had decided that the 
recommendations from the York Museums Trust Review Final 
Report should be delegated to be made by the Cabinet Member 
for Leisure, Culture and Tourism. 
 



Members agreed that the decision on whether to accept the 
Final Report’s recommendations should be made by the 
Cabinet Member at a public Decision Session meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:       That the minutes of the meeting of the 

Learning and Culture Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 21 
November 2012 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

33. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

34. ATTENDANCE OF CABINET MEMBER FOR LEISURE, 
CULTURE & TOURISM - UPDATE ON PRIORITIES AND 
CHALLENGES  
 
Due to the non attendance of the Cabinet Member, full 
consideration of this item did not take place at the meeting. The 
Chair suggested that if Members of the Committee had any 
questions that related to the extract from the minutes from the 
previous attendance of the Cabinet Member in April 2012, which 
were attached to the agenda, that they might wish to email the 
Cabinet Member. 
 
 

35. PROPOSED SCRUTINY REVIEW OF CAREERS 
EDUCATION, INFORMATION, ADVICE AND GUIDANCE FOR 
YOUNG PEOPLE IN SCHOOLS AND COLLEGES - SCOPING 
REPORT  
 
Members received a scoping report into a proposed scrutiny 
review of Careers Education, Information, Advice and Guidance 
(CEIAG) for young people in schools and colleges. 
 
Officers highlighted to Members a  forthcoming report of an 
OFSTED thematic review into CEIAG. They reported that 
OFSTED had visited two schools in York and had been 
impressed on the collaboration between the schools and the 
Local Authority, in relation to CEIAG.  
 



Officers reported that following the release of the OFSTED 
report they would report feedback received from schools to 
Members. Some Members pointed out that if the provision of 
careers education differed between all schools in York, then 
Officers should be wary of using conclusions from the OFSTED 
report. 

 
It was noted that Councillor D’Agorne who had submitted the 
scrutiny topic, approved of the suggested areas of enquiry set 
out in the Officer’s report, and that he would like to be involved 
in the review. 
 
Having considered the suggested review scope detailed in the 
report, Members agreed that it might also be useful to look at: 
 

• How teachers could be provided with the most up to date 
guidance and information on careers and education, as 
due to time constraints, they were often unable to provide 
a consistent level of CEIAG. 

• The role that employers could play in providing information 
and guidance to young people. 
 

Members set up a Task Group to carry out the review on their 
behalf and agreed the following remit for the review: 
 
‘To assess the standard of CEIAG for young people in York, and 
where appropriate identify improvements’ 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That a Task Group be formed with the 
following remit; 

 
“To assess the standard of guidance for 
young people in York and where 
appropriate identify improvements.” 

 
 

(iii) That the membership of the Task Group 
be comprised of the following Members; 

 
• Councillor Fitzpatrick 
• Councillor Scott 
• Councillor Reid 

 



(iv) That Councillor D’Agorne be called as an 
expert witness by the Task Group as 
required. 

 
(v) That the review be added to the 

Committee’s work plan. 
 

REASON: To ensure compliance with scrutiny 
procedures, protocols and the Committee’s 
annual work plan. 

 
 

36. BI-ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING UPDATE  
 
Members received a Bi- Annual Safeguarding Update report 
from the Chair of the City of York Safeguarding Children Board. 
It was noted that as a result of a number of Serious Case 
Reviews, the Police had established a major specialist 
enforcement agency to investigate cases of Child Sexual 
Exploitation and other associated issues. The Committee were 
pleased to learn that the Police’s Vulnerable Persons Unit would 
be based in West Offices alongside Council officers. 
 
Discussion took place around the early intervention work of the 
Family Support Service to prevent the escalation of emerging 
problems in families, in an effort to reduce the number of 
children and young people requiring higher levels of specialist 
intervention.  
 
The Committee agreed that: 
 

• Safeguarding was a key political issue, in that it affected 
everyone. 

• There was a need for greater information sharing between 
all agencies. 

• A Member Training Session on the results of Serious 
Case Reviews and the work undertaken by the Vulnerable 
Persons Unit would be beneficial. 

• Although York had been praised for its excellent 
partnership working on safeguarding in its last OFSTED 
report, all involved in safeguarding in the city should not 
get complacent. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 



(ii) That a high level summary of key 
lessons learned from case reviews be 
included in a future Safeguarding 
briefing to the Committee. 

 
(iii) That feedback and emerging practice 

implications from the Neglect 
Conference be presented to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
(iv) That the CYSCB’s revised monitoring 

and performance framework be 
presented in a future briefing to the 
Committee. 

 
(v) That as part of future safeguarding 

briefings, the Committee receive an 
update on the impact of the Integrated 
Family Service. 

 
(vi) That future Member Training or 

Awareness Sessions take place on 
safeguarding issues, in particular 
surrounding recommendations from 
Serious Case Reviews and the work of 
the Police Vulnerable Persons’ Unit. 

 
REASON: For Members to be fully informed on key 

children’s safeguarding issues in York. 
 
 

37. LEARNING AND CULTURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORKPLAN FOR 2012/13  
 
Members discussed the Committee’s work plan for the 
remainder of the 2012-13 civic year. 
 
 
For the meeting in March 2013, it was agreed that: 
 

• the item on the York Theatre Royal-Service Level 
Agreement Bi-annual Update Report be removed 

• the Cabinet Member for Leisure & Culture be invited to 
provide an update on her progress against the priorities 
and challenges she identified to the Committee in April 



2012, and her priorities and challenges for the next 
municipal year 

• the CEIAG Scrutiny Review Task Group provide a verbal 
update on their work. 

 
In regard to the May 2013 meeting, that the following items be 
added to the workplan: 
 

• Attendance of Cabinet Member for Education, Children & 
Young People re priorities & challenges for 2013-14. 

• Presentation of revised YMT Acquisitions & Disposal 
Policy. 

• Draft Final Report from Libraries Scrutiny Review. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work plan be agreed subject to the 

above changes and additions. 
 
REASON: To keep the Committee’s work plan up to date. 
 
 
 

38. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 
38a. York Theatre Royal:  Update to December 2012  
 
Members received a report which informed them of the progress 
and performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current 
Service Level Agreement (SLA). 
 
The Chief Executive and Artistic Director of York Theatre Royal 
provided details of the theatre’s performance during the last six 
months as outlined in Annex 1 to the report and responded to 
particular issues raised by Members. 
 
The Chief Executive informed Members that current figures 
showed that there was attendance from every ward in the city. 
It was noted new people were attracted to visit the theatre as a 
result of the varied programmes across the year.  
 
Further discussion took place around the following issues; 
 

• Take up numbers for programmes offered to Young 
People and Children by the Theatre. 



• Other programmes offered alongside the Youth Theatre, 
given that the Youth Theatre was oversubscribed. 

• Who was responsible for encouraging young people to 
engage in the arts in general? 

• Older People’s Activities offered by the Theatre. 
 
The Chair requested that details for access to the various 
programmes and the numbers of schools that took part be 
included in the next report presented to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report and Members’ comments be 

noted. 
 
REASON: To fulfil the Council’s role under the Service 

Level Agreement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 


